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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN  
	Applicant
	Ms K Browne

	Scheme
	The Wrigley Pension Plan 

	Respondents
	The Trustees of the Wrigley Pension Plan (the “Trustees”)


Subject

Ms Browne complains that the payment by the Trustees of the lump sum benefit on the death of Mr J Brent (“Mr Brent”) was unduly delayed, thereby incurring penal charges. 
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustees because they had an obligation, arising from the Rules, to take reasonably effective steps to make payment within a two year period.

DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts
1. At the heart of the complaint is that, under sections 208 and 209 of the Finance Act 2004, charges payable to HMRC apply if a lump sum death benefit is not paid within two years of the death of a member of a registered scheme, to which that Act applies. 

2. Mr Brent was a member of the Scheme (which is a registered pension scheme under the Finance Act 2004). He died on 15 December 2005. He was unmarried and had no children.

3. The Trustees are not clear how they came to be aware of his death; although they say it is likely to have been through current or former work colleagues. The Trustees say that the Scheme’s standard information form was issued to his mother, Mrs D Brent, in December 2005, but a copy of the covering letter cannot be traced. They say that instead of the form being sent by the Scheme’s administrators, Aon Ltd (Aon), now Aon Hewitt, as would normally have been the case, because of the particular circumstances of Mr Brent’s death the matter was dealt with by his employer, the Wrigley Company Limited (Wrigley’s).
4. The purpose of the information form was to obtain the death certificate and other information and to identify potential recipients of the lump sum death benefit available under the Scheme Rule. It said that it should be completed by a solicitor “if one is dealing with the deceased’s affairs”. 
5. Mrs Brent did not return the form. The Trustees say that Mr L, whom they describe as their “agent”, telephoned Mrs Brent in July 2006, October 2007 and December 2007. There is no record of the telephone conversations and the Trustees’ report of them is based on Mr L’s recollection. The Trustees records do, they say, indicate that Mrs Brent was too upset to deal with the matter at the time of the first telephone call. They say that Mr L has told them that the December 2007 conversation was before the second anniversary of Mr Brent’s death on 15 December 2007.
6. There is no record of any activity between December 2007 and a minute of a Trustees’ meeting on 31 March 2008. The minute refers to two outstanding cases and says “DS [a trustee] agreed to make the relevant approaches”.  It seems that DS had worked with Mr Brent in the past.
7. According to the Trustees, DS and an HR manager from Wrigley’s visited Mrs Brent in April 2008 and obtained a copy of the death certificate and sufficient information for the Trustees to proceed. (Originally they said that Mrs Brent completed the forms, but later said that did not happen.)
8. A minute of a meeting in June 2008 records that:
“DS had visited the family and reported his findings to the Trustees. MM [an employee of Aon] advised the Trustees of their duties and responsibilities, and the Trustees, having duly considered the available information, asked DS to speak again to Mrs Brent to establish her financial circumstances before taking a final decision on the benefits. NP [another Aon employee] mentioned that, as the member died over two years ago, Aon would need to ensure settlement of this benefit was not classed as [an] unauthorised payment.”

9. The final relevant Trustees’ minute is from a meeting on 9 October 2008. It records that Aon were “investigating the tax penalties” and were waiting for a response from HMRC, but that pending their response the Trustees agreed to pay Mrs Brent the net amount and “DS” asked to be told when the benefit would be paid so that he could visit Mrs Brent before it was.  There is an indication that Aon hoped that the two year period could be treated as starting from the date the Trustees received the death certificate.
10. My office has been provided with a copy of a letter from Aon to Mrs Brent dated 12 August 2008 telling her of a gross sum of £42,165.34, reduced to £18,974.40 after an unauthorised payment charge and surcharge. It said the payment would be made into her bank account within five working days. It is not clear whether the letter is misdated, or was sent before the Trustees’ meeting referred to above, or was never sent.

11. On 22 October 2008 a payment of £18,974.40 was made to Mrs Brent.
12. HMRC apparently were clear that the payment was indeed “unauthorised”. In a letter dated 22 January 2009 (though the copy letter is marked “should be 2010”) Aon wrote to Mrs Brent saying that the charges were due and would be paid by the Scheme, so if she received a payment demand from HMRC she should let the Scheme know.
13. Mrs Brent died on 5 April 2009.

14. On 8 February 2010 Ms Browne wrote to the Trustees informing them that she was the co-executor of Mrs Brent’s estate, and that she was “concerned to see that over 50% of the death benefit in respect of [Mr Brent] had been withheld to pay the tax liability.” Ms Browne asked for details of the letters sent to Mrs Brent with regard to the death claim. This complaint followed when she was dissatisfied with the replies she received.  

The relevant Scheme rules
15. Scheme Rule 5.4(b) provides that 

“… the death benefit … will be held by the Trustees on trust to pay it or use it within a period of twenty four months from the date of death of the Member to or for the benefit of one or more of the Member’s Beneficiaries and legal personal representatives in whatever shares and in whatever manner the Trustees in their absolute discretion decide. In the event of the failure of these trusts the death benefit will be held for the general purposes of the Scheme.”

16. As far as is relevant here, “Beneficiary” is defined as

“(a)
… any ancestor … of the member …

(b) any … brother, sister, uncle or aunt (whether of the whole or the half blood) of the Member … and any descendant [or spouse] [or spouse of any descendant] of any such … brother, sister, uncle or aunt …  

(c) any stepbrother or stepsister of the Member …

whether in any case the Member was or was not liable for or to contribute to their maintenance or support;

(d) any other person who in the opinion of the Trustees was at the time of death dependent or partly dependent on the Member for maintenance or support;

(e) ….

(f) Any person or body beneficially interested under any testamentary disposition of the Member or under his intestacy.”
17. In accordance with a Deed of Amendment dated 4 April 2006

“If a tax liability … or an Unauthorised Payments Charge (as defined in section 208(1) of the Finance Act 2004) or any other charge under the Finance Act 2004 arises on paying a benefit or sum from the Fund, the Trustees may reduce the benefit or sum by the tax or charge.” 
Summary of Ms Browne’s position (as co-executor of Mrs Brent’s estate)

18. Essentially Ms Browne says that the efforts to obtain information were inadequate. She says that there were only three attempts at contact, all by telephone, in two years. She suggests that Mrs Brent was not distressed for the whole time:

“…there is much evidence to suggest that [Mrs Brent] was perfectly capable of dealing with this matter within this time period. For example her solicitor contacted her successfully on many occasions in the two years following [Mr Brent’s] death to discuss sensitive probate issues with her.” 

19. Ms Browne says that the lack of documentary evidence means that she cannot be sure that contact was made.

20. She says that the Trustees should have considered alternative options, including payment into a trust within the two years. Or, she suggests, they could simply have sent Mrs Brent a cheque in an attempt to get her to accept payment – since there is nothing to prevent payment being made in the absence of information from the beneficiary.

Summary of the Trustees’ position 
21. The Trustees say that they would have had insufficient information in December 2005 concerning the identities of all potential Beneficiaries so the information form was issued to Mrs Brent, Mr Brent’s next of kin. Given the obligation on the Trustees to identify the pool of potential beneficiaries, receiving information from Mrs Brent was a necessary first step, and the Trustees could not have been confident that a lump sum payment could be made until this was received and reviewed.  

22. It was only after the personal visits to Mrs Brent in 2008 that this information was obtained and the death certificate was collected, which then enabled the Trustees to decide to pay the benefit to Mrs Brent.  

23. Unfortunately there are no contemporaneous records of Mr L’s three alleged telephone conversations with Mrs Brent, but the Trustees said they had no cause to doubt his recollection. (They accept it would have been better if records had been kept.)

24. The Trustees do not believe it is their responsibility to take steps to avoid a tax charge on a beneficiary if that beneficiary does not put themselves in a position to allow the Trustees to make payment of the benefit.

25. The Trustees draw attention to the case of University of Nottingham v Eyett, where it was found that an employer is under no implied duty to advise an employee of the financial implications of a decision he is proposing to make. They say that whilst the circumstances here were not directly comparable with Eyett, and Eyett considered the duty of an employer rather than of trustees similar principles should apply, namely that the Trustees had no duty to advise potential beneficiaries of the tax consequences which might arise in a particular case.

26. The Trustees agree that the position would have been different if the failure to pay the benefit within two years had resulted from delays on the part of the Trustees rather than on the part of Mrs Brent, but that was not the case.

27. The Trustees (through their agent, Mr L) made several attempts to move the process along, but they are unable to procure that an individual completes the forms required for the administration of the Scheme. They submit that there was a limit on what they can reasonably be expected to do in such circumstances.

28. The Trustees say they found themselves placed in a difficult position because of Mrs Brent’s apparent distressed state. They submit that they attempted to act reasonably and sensitively in the circumstances, having regard to her emotional position. Given the response received when Mr L had attempted to contact her by telephone, it was not considered appropriate to try to make a home visit.

29. In any event, as a matter of principle, the Trustees say that they do not believe they have any accountability individually to visit beneficiaries in person. DS took it upon himself personally, exceptionally, to attempt to support Mrs Brent through this process; apparently he had worked with Mr Brent during his time with the company. 

30. The Trustees say that they would have been under no obligation to consider, or incur the resulting expense in, setting up a separate trust to hold the funds pending payment, as Ms Browne had suggested. As has been submitted above, it would be too onerous a duty on the trustees of an occupational pension scheme to ensure that beneficiaries act in the most tax favourable manner. Without the required documentation they considered that no reasonable trustee board would have been in the position to pay the benefit into a separate trust, which would possibly not have guaranteed that the tax charge would be avoided anyway.   

31. Scheme rule 5.4(b) provides that a benefit not paid within twenty four months will be “held for the general purposes of the Scheme.” The Trustees submit,

“The phrase ‘general purposes of the Plan’ is a broad concept and as such could be considered to include a payment to a beneficiary following a death in service. The Trustees acknowledge that the question whether the lump sum, given the restriction in rule 5.4(b) should have been paid at all was not specifically considered. However, the Trustees were focussed on continuing to identify the beneficiary [sic] and then to process the payment. The Trustees do not consider that, even if this were a breach (and there are good arguments that it was not), there would have been any adverse impact on the beneficiary or any other member of the Plan, as a result of any such breach. There would however have been an impact on potential beneficiaries as no benefit would have been paid from the Plan.”     

Conclusions

32. This is a complaint from Mrs Brent’s co-executor about something that Mrs Brent could have complained of in her lifetime, but did not. I have considered whether, in those circumstances, it is appropriate for the matter to be investigated and determined at all. It is part of the co-executor’s role to identify unclaimed assets which, in this case, might include any redress due in relation to a matter that Mrs Brent could have claimed, whether she did or not. (In passing I note her reason for not pursuing the matter is not known. For example, it might have been a conscious decision or a decision that she could not face, or it might have been because she did not know the option existed). So I do consider the investigation appropriate, even if it is not clear that Mrs Brent would have brought the complaint, had she lived.
33. Ms Browne points to a lack of evidence that the alleged communications actually took place with Mrs Brent before DS saw her. As will be explained below, I do not need to decide whether they did (noting that although I have no reason to doubt the Trustees, I have not heard from Mr L directly). For the purposes of what follows I shall assume that what the Trustees say happened, did happen.

34. At the time that the form was sent, Mrs Brent was primarily a source of information. She was also a potential beneficiary, but that was coincidental (as it often will be in such cases). It is neither surprising nor inappropriate that the Trustees referred to her in the first instance as a source of the information that they needed before they could make a decision as to who should receive the benefit. 

35. But it is surprising that the Trustees should have only attempted to obtain the information from one person and that they should have done so in such a half- hearted way, when it was not provided. It is as if the assumption was that Mrs Brent would be receiving the money in due course, so it was up to her to take the next step. But of course it was not necessarily true that she would be the recipient.  I consider it was wrong to treat Mrs Brent as the only possible source of information and (in effect) as the only possible beneficiary.

36. For that reason, amongst others, the reference to University of Nottingham v Eyett. is not apt. That case concerns the extent of an employer’s duty to give information to its employees. There was, when Mrs Brent was being contacted within the two years, no relationship, other than a potential future one, between her and the Trustees (and obviously no employee/employer relationship at all). If the Trustees owed Mrs Brent a duty at the point when she was just a hoped for source of information and one potential beneficiary among many, it is not to be found in, or limited by, University of Nottingham v Eyett. 
37. The Trustees say that the third telephone call was made within the two year period. If it was, then it was within two weeks of the end of it and too late for any response to be likely to result in a payment within the two years. So in effect the Trustees had sent one letter and made two telephone calls in the two years.

38. In my view the Trustees’ obligations are to be found in the Scheme’s rules rather than any general duty to Mrs Brent. Under Rule 5.4(b) it was to be held on trust “…to pay it or use it within a period of twenty four months from the date of death of the Member to or for the benefit of one or more of the Member’s Beneficiaries and legal personal representatives…”. They had discretion as to who should receive it within that period, but not as to whether it should be paid at all. If it was not paid within the two years, the specific trusts under which it was held would be treated as having failed and the money would fall back into the Scheme. 
39. I have noted above that Mr L may have made contact shortly before the two year period expired. It seems unlikely that this was as a direct result of a concern about the two year period given that it would not have resulted in payment within time. In fact, it is less than clear that the Trustees appreciated the relevance of the two year period either under the Rules, or from a tax point of view. If they did, then they did not behave accordingly. Their procedures were not apparently designed to identify claims running close to the two years (the first Trustees’ minute is over twenty-seven months after the death). Only in October 2008 is there a reference to the tax position – still with a hope that HMRC might not consider the payment to be unauthorised. And the Trustees did not identify that Rule 5.4(b) did not expressly allow for a payment to a beneficiary outside two years until my office pointed it out.

40. In my view Rule 5.4(b), expressed as it was, placed a substantial burden on the Trustees to exercise their discretion within the two years and avoid the failure of the particular trust. Their enquiries and efforts to make the payment needed to match that burden, which in this case they did not.

41. So I find that there was maladministration by the Trustees. I now need to consider what the consequences of it were.

42. If Mrs Brent’s failure to provide information resulted in the non-payment of benefits (in the event, to her) then it might be argued that she was the cause of any harm that she suffered and that any liability should be regarded as limited accordingly.

43. Ms Browne says that she believes that Mrs Brent was capable of handling matters relating to her late son’s affairs. It may seem to follow, if that were correct, that she would have understood that death benefits would probably not be paid by the Scheme until the completed information form and the death certificate were sent to the Trustees. As time went on, it should have become increasingly apparent that benefits were not going to be paid. However, there is no evidence that she complained about this, or took any other action.

44. But, countering that view is that there is no evidence that Mrs Brent knew what the sum in question was, or that she was the likely recipient, or that a decision needed to be made within any fixed timescale. Whereas I might accept that Mr L made the telephone calls, I have no evidence that is of any substance as to what was said. While is possible that he told her of the amount, or its order of magnitude, it would strictly have been premature to do so as part of an information collecting exercise. It is probable that he told her that she was a potential recipient, even a likely one. It is highly unlikely that he warned her of the consequence of not responding within two years, since it was not until October 2008 that the Trustees accepted (though they ought to have realised much earlier) that there was any such consequence.

45. Further, when it came to the balance of obligations between Mrs Brent and the Trustees, hers was the lesser. She was, as I have said, a source of information and a potential recipient. She had no status in relation to the Scheme beyond that. She was not a person with an entitlement that it was her responsibility to claim, which is the effect of how she was dealt with. The Trustees on the other hand were charged with the effective administration of the Scheme, which included making a payment to an appropriate person or persons under discretionary trusts within two years. 

46. Overall, I do not think that Mrs Brent should be regarded as the author of her own misfortune or that her inactivity can be regarded, when looking at the consequences, as equivalent to or greater than that of the Trustees. 

47. But that would not have been the only possible obstacle to Ms Browne’s claim for loss to the estate. If the Trustees were getting no response from the only likely source of information about Mr Brent’s financial affairs and potential beneficiaries (not to mention the death certificate) what were they to do? They might have reached an obstacle so severe that payment could not have been made within two years.

48. The evidence is against that, though. The efforts to obtain information from Mrs Brent within two years were weak. There were no efforts to obtain information from anywhere else. Then, when it came to it, the necessary information was obtained with a visit and a follow up enquiry. The Trustees say that there was no onus on them to make such a visit. That may be true, but the onus was on them to attempt to obtain sufficient information to make a payment. It is not necessarily the case that Mrs Brent was the only possible source. (I note that the initial information about Mr Brent’s death was thought to have come from work colleagues, so there were plainly others who were acquainted with Mr Brent - including DS apparently - possibly well enough to have been helpful). And there was a solicitor acting for Mr Brent’s estate although, apart from the information form, there is no indication that the Trustees tried to find out who it was.
49. So I do not find that the Trustees were at a genuine impasse for the whole of the two years. They had an obligation to make efforts to establish a suitable recipient, which they simply did not recognise or respond to adequately. Had they recognised the effect of Rule 5.4(b) they would have seen that it was obviously better to make a payment within two years, exercising discretion on such limited information as could be obtained, than to make no payment at all.  (I have disregarded that the Trustees did make a payment outside the two years. That was done in ignorance of the relevant Scheme rule, and the justification of it under the Rules was put forward after the event. The Trustees did not consciously decide to accept the money back into the Scheme and then reapply it as a payment to Mrs Brent.)

50. If they had made greater efforts, what would have happened? I think it is next to inevitable that the payment would have been made to Mrs Brent. The case appears to have been simple. The decision, when made, was based on two conversations with her. It is probable that some fairly basic investigation would have revealed sufficient facts to exercise discretion, whether those facts came from Mrs Brent or not.
51. I have taken into account that the Trustees did not have a copy of the death certificate until after the two year period was up and that Mrs Brent, or the solicitor, may have been the only source.  But I do not think it was unobtainable – or indeed that its absence was an absolute bar to payment being made.  There was no doubt of Mr Brent’s death.  The certificate was a formality, albeit one usually viewed as of the highest importance.

52. So in my judgment, had the Trustees recognised that:

· the Rules required a payment to be made within two years, without which the trusts on which the benefit was held would fail;

· Mrs Brent was just one source of information (if probably the most knowledgeable one) and only one potential beneficiary (if the most likely one);

· HMRC would certainly regard the payment as unauthorised if it was not made within two years;

they would (or, if not, should) have taken steps that would more likely than not have resulted in payment to Mrs Brent within two years.

53. The loss to Mrs Brent’s estate is not just the unauthorised payment charge and surcharge. There is also the matter of lost return on the amount that was paid late and on the two charges. For this purpose I shall take interest to run from the end of the two year period.

Directions
54. Within 28 days of the date of this determination, the Trustees are to pay to the executors of Mrs Brent’s estate:

· interest on the sum of £18,974.40 for the period from 15 December 2007 to 22 October 2008;

· £23,190.94, being the sum of the two charges, plus interest on that amount for the period from 15 December 2007 to the date of payment.

55. Interest is to be calculated on a simple basis, at the average rate payable by the reference banks for the time being.

56. In the event that HMRC require Mrs Brent’s estate to pay any tax or other charges on the above sums, the Trustees are to pay it on the estate’s behalf.

Tony King 

Pensions Ombudsman

18 September 2013 
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